
In The Matter Of:
The State of Delaware

Department of Education

ITMO: Newark Charter School

October 23, 2013

Wilcox & Fetzer, Ltd.

1330 King Street

Wilmington, DE   19801

email: depos@wilfet.com, web: www.wilfet.com

phone:  302-655-0477, fax:  302-655-0497

Original File hrng102313Newark.lh.txt

Min-U-Script® with Word Index



1

 
 
 
                 THE STATE OF DELAWARE
 
                DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
 
                   .. .. .. .. .. ..
 
                  -- PUBLIC HEARING --
 
  IN THE MATTER OF:                            )
                                               )
  Newark Charter School                        )
 
                     .. .. .. .. ..
 
                      Department of Education
                      The Townsend Building
                      2nd Floor Cabinet Room
                      401 Federal Street
                      Dover, Delaware  19901
 
                      Thursday, October 23, 2013
                      5:35 p.m.
                   .. .. .. .. .. ..
 
  BEFORE:  John Carwell, Charter School Officer
           Department of Education

           Barbara Rutt
           State Board of Education
 
  ATTORNEY:  Catherine Hickey, DAG
 
                   .. .. .. .. .. ..
 

 
            -- Transcript of Proceedings --
 

                    WILCOX & FETZER
                    1330 King Street
                 Wilmington, DE  19801
                     (302) 655-0477
                     www.wilfet.com

 



2

  

 1                  MR. CARWELL:  Good evening.  I declare
  

 2     this public hearing to be open.  My name is John
  

 3     Carwell, Jr.  I'm an Education Associate at the
  

 4     Charter School Office in the Department of
  

 5     Education.  And I have been appointed by the
  

 6     Secretary of Education to conduct this public
  

 7     hearing.
  

 8                  Newark Charter School has filed an
  

 9     application to renew its charter.  As is required by
  

10     law, the matter was referred to the Charter School
  

11     Accountability Committee for an investigation and
  

12     report.
  

13                  This joint public hearing is being held
  

14     by the Department of Education and the State Board
  

15     of Education to receive public comments prior to the
  

16     issuance of the final report of the Accountability
  

17     Committee.
  

18                  I would like the record to reflect that
  

19     the notice of the time, date, and place of today's
  

20     public hearing was published in the News Journal on
  

21     October 9, 2013, and the Delaware State News on
  

22     October 9, 2013.
  

23                  In addition, notice was posted at the
  

24     Charter School Accountability Committee's official



3

  

 1     place of business, on the Department of Education's
  

 2     official website, and on the State Public Meeting
  

 3     Calendar on the State's official website on
  

 4     October 9, 2013.  Further, the school was personally
  

 5     notified of the date, time, and place of today's
  

 6     public hearing on October 7, 2013.
  

 7                  A court reporter is present so that a
  

 8     record of this hearing can be made.  It will be
  

 9     necessary for each speaker to identify his or
  

10     herself before beginning to speak so the court
  

11     reporter will be able to note who you are.
  

12                  The record of this hearing will be
  

13     provided to the Secretary of Education and members
  

14     of the State Board of Education together with any
  

15     written or electronic comments received at or before
  

16     this hearing.
  

17                  And we don't have a record of any
  

18     written comments today?
  

19                  MS. HICKEY:  No.
  

20                  MR. CARWELL:  Is that correct?
  

21                  MS. HICKEY:  That's correct.
  

22                  MR. CARWELL:  We will proceed in the
  

23     following manner.  First we will hear from
  

24     representatives of the charter school who wish to



4

  

 1     comment, and then we will take comments from anyone
  

 2     else who desires to speak.  At this point we will
  

 3     hear from representatives of the school.
  

 4                  MR. MEECE:  Mr. Carwell, my name is
  

 5     Gregory Meece.  I'm the School Director at Newark
  

 6     Charter School.  We are proud to share our story
  

 7     with members of the Accountability Committee and
  

 8     with the public.  We appreciate this opportunity to
  

 9     seek approval for a five-year renewal and, ideally,
  

10     two consecutive five-year periods, as is now
  

11     permitted by law.
  

12                  I have been a part of public charter
  

13     schools since there have been charter schools in
  

14     Delaware.  The last 13 years, I have been Head of
  

15     School at Newark Charter School.  During those years
  

16     we have prided ourselves in doing what we say we
  

17     will do, doing what we have been asked to do, and
  

18     doing it to the best of our ability.
  

19                  A record of past success suggests a
  

20     bright and promising future for the renewal period.
  

21     We have operated in the black every year.  Our
  

22     financial projections show a positive balance during
  

23     each of the years of the renewal period.  External
  

24     audits conducted each year reveal no audit findings.



5

  

 1     We have achieved the capacity of enrollment with a
  

 2     waiting list every year.  In recent years our
  

 3     waiting list has been as high as 2,000 and 3,000
  

 4     students, evidence of a strong market demand.
  

 5                  The fact that our customers are
  

 6     satisfied is also reflected in the low rate of
  

 7     student attrition.  Typically, 99 percent of those
  

 8     enrolled in September remain enrolled through the
  

 9     last day of school.
  

10                  We go one step further each year to
  

11     measure whether our parents are satisfied.  Our
  

12     school counselor surveys parents twice each year.
  

13     These surveys show the rate of parent satisfaction
  

14     with the school is consistently between 99 and
  

15     100 percent.
  

16                  Our teachers and staff, too, are
  

17     satisfied.  Twice the News Journal named Newark
  

18     Charter School "Best in the Business" award winner
  

19     in the medium-sized business category.  This award
  

20     is based on employee-reported satisfaction in the
  

21     workplace.
  

22                  But stable enrollments, satisfied
  

23     customers, and strong financials would mean little
  

24     without high marks for student success.  We are



6

  

 1     proud that each year the Department of Education
  

 2     rated schools based on student performance, Newark
  

 3     Charter School was rated a superior school.
  

 4                  We are proud that the Department
  

 5     nominated our school to be considered for National
  

 6     Blue Ribbon school status, and we are proud when we
  

 7     became the first charter school in our state to win
  

 8     it.  We are proud to be cited as the Reward School,
  

 9     Highest Performing School by the Department last
  

10     year, and the School of Continued Excellence this
  

11     year.
  

12                  Rankings of all public schools reported
  

13     in the News Journal showed that our students
  

14     consistently perform at the top of the class in
  

15     every subject and in every grade.  For example, last
  

16     year Newark Charter placed first in the state in
  

17     more than half of the possible categories based on
  

18     grade level and subjects tested.  Our students'
  

19     academic growth fall to spring exceeds the State's
  

20     benchmarks.
  

21                  Closer inspection of the data reveals
  

22     more good news.  When the data are disaggregated guy
  

23     subpopulations, we see no discernible achievement
  

24     gap.  To the contrary, our subgroup populations,



7

  

 1     such as low income, race, and special education not
  

 2     only exceed state averages for those subpopulations;
  

 3     they also exceed State averages for the non-subgroup
  

 4     populations.
  

 5                  For example, our African American and
  

 6     Hispanic students score higher than Delaware's
  

 7     Caucasian students.  Our low socioeconomic status
  

 8     students score higher than the state proficiency
  

 9     rate at the 90th percentile.  And our students with
  

10     disabilities scores are comparable or better than
  

11     non-disabled peers.
  

12                  The academic performance framework
  

13     shows that our school performs significantly higher
  

14     when compared to schools with similar demographics.
  

15                  Newark Charter School is a public
  

16     school that welcomes students regardless of their
  

17     backgrounds or abilities.  Students are admitted
  

18     through a lottery only, as intended by Delaware law.
  

19     Our students with Downs Syndrome, autism, and
  

20     profound learning disabilities have an equal chance
  

21     of getting in as a child who is identified as gifted
  

22     and talented.
  

23                  We have 132 children with IEPs and
  

24     another 100 with 504 Accommodation Plans.  Our



8

  

 1     percentage of minority students has decreased 13
  

 2     consecutive years in a row.
  

 3                  The charter school performance
  

 4     framework is the measuring tool used to evaluate
  

 5     whether a charter school should be renewed.  Over
  

 6     the three-year period covered by these academic,
  

 7     financial, and organizational frameworks, there are
  

 8     126 separate cells upon which we were measured.  We
  

 9     met or exceeded the target in 98.4 percent of them.
  

10                  If a student in my school receives a
  

11     grade of 98.4 on his or her report card, we consider
  

12     this to be a pretty good grade.
  

13                  What distinguishes Newark Charter
  

14     School is evident to anyone who has visited.  We are
  

15     a community that shares a common vision of what
  

16     excellence for every student looks like.  We pull
  

17     together in the same direction every day to achieve
  

18     that vision.
  

19                  Overcoming the odds, this school that
  

20     spent its first two years in trailers has not only
  

21     survived; it has thrived.
  

22                  We are grateful to the Delaware
  

23     Department of Education for having faith in us from
  

24     the start and for being an essential part of our



9

  

 1     continuing success.  Thank you.
  

 2                  MR. CARWELL:  Thank you, Mr. Meece.  Is
  

 3     there anyone else who desires to speak?  Okay.
  

 4                  If not, I want to thank you all for
  

 5     participating today.  The Accountability Committee
  

 6     will consider your comments.  In addition, the
  

 7     Secretary will consider your comments, and his
  

 8     decision which is then communicated to the State
  

 9     Board.  This hearing is now closed.  Thank you.
  

10                  (Concluded at 5:39 p.m.)
  

11
  

12
  

13
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24



 1                       CERTIFICATE
  

 2            I, Lorena J. Hartnett, a Notary Public and
  

 3   Registered Professional Reporter, do hereby certify that
  

 4   the foregoing is an accurate and complete transcription
  

 5   of the proceeding held at the time and place stated
  

 6   herein, and that the said proceeding was recorded by me
  

 7   and then reduced to typewriting under my direction, and
  

 8   constitutes a true record of the testimony given by said
  

 9   witnesses.
  

10            I further certify that I am not a relative,
  

11   employee, or attorney of any of the parties or a
  

12   relative or employee of either counsel, and that I am in
  

13   no way interested directly or indirectly in this action.
  

14            IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
  

15   hand and affixed my seal of office on this 30th day of
  

16   October 2013.
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22               ___________________________
  

23                    Lorena J. Hartnett
             Registered Professional Reporter

24

 



The State of Delaware 
Department of Education

ITMO: Newark Charter School
October 23, 2013

A

abilities (1) 7:17
ability (1) 4:18
able (1) 3:11
academic (3)

    6:19 7:12 8:6
Accommodation (1)

    7:24
Accountability (5)

    2:11,16,24 
    4:7 9:5
achieve (1) 8:17
achieved (1) 5:1
achievement (1)

    6:23
addition (2) 2:23 
    9:6
admitted (1) 7:17
African (1) 7:5
American (1) 7:5
application (1) 2:9
appointed (1) 2:5
appreciate (1) 4:8
approval (1) 4:9
Associate (1) 2:3
attrition (1) 5:7
audit (1) 4:24
audits (1) 4:24
autism (1) 7:19
averages (2) 7:2,
    3
award (2) 5:18,
    19

B

backgrounds (1)

    7:17
balance (1) 4:22
based (3) 5:20 
    6:2,17
became (1) 6:7
beginning (1) 3:10
benchmarks (1)

    6:20
best (2) 4:18 

    5:18
better (1) 7:10
black (1) 4:21
Blue (1) 6:6
Board (3) 2:14 
    3:14 9:9
bright (1) 4:20
business (3) 3:1 
    5:18,19

C

Calendar (1) 3:3
can (1) 3:8
capacity (1) 5:1
card (1) 8:11
CARWELL (6)

    2:1,3 3:20,22 
    4:4 9:2
categories (1)

    6:17
category (1) 5:19
Caucasian (1) 7:7
cells (1) 8:8
chance (1) 7:20
Charter (18) 2:4,
    8,9,10,24 
    3:24 4:6,12,
    13,15 5:18 
    6:3,7,16 7:15 
    8:3,5,13
child (1) 7:21
children (1) 7:23
cited (1) 6:8
class (1) 6:14
closed (1) 9:9
Closer (1) 6:21
comment (1) 4:1
comments (6)

    2:15 3:15,18 
    4:1 9:6,7
Committee (4)

    2:11,17 4:7 
    9:5
Committee's (1)

    2:24
common (1) 8:15
communicated (1)

    9:8
community (1)

    8:15
comparable (1)

    7:10
compared (1) 7:14
Concluded (1)

    9:10
conduct (1) 2:6
conducted (1)

    4:24
consecutive (2)

    4:10 8:2
consider (3) 8:11 
    9:6,7
considered (1) 6:5
consistently (2)

    5:14 6:14
Continued (1)

    6:10
continuing (1) 9:1
contrary (1) 6:24
counselor (1) 5:12
court (2) 3:7,10
covered (1) 8:6
customers (2) 5:5,
    23

D

data (2) 6:21,22
date (2) 2:19 3:5
day (2) 5:9 8:17
decision (1) 9:8
declare (1) 2:1
decreased (1) 8:1
Delaware (4)

    2:21 4:14 
    7:18 8:22
Delaware's (1) 7:6
demand (1) 5:4
demographics (1)

    7:14
Department (7)

    2:4,14 3:1 
    6:1,4,9 8:23
desires (2) 4:2 
    9:3

direction (1) 8:17
Director (1) 4:5
disabilities (2)

    7:10,20
disaggregated (1)

    6:22
discernible (1)

    6:23
distinguishes (1)

    8:13
Downs (1) 7:19
During (2) 4:15,
    22

E

Education (10)

    2:3,5,6,14,15 
    3:13,14 6:1 
    7:1 8:23
Education's (1) 3:1
electronic (1) 3:15
else (2) 4:2 9:3
employee-reported (1)

    5:20
enrolled (2) 5:8,8
enrollment (1) 5:1
enrollments (1)

    5:22
equal (1) 7:20
essential (1) 8:24
evaluate (1) 8:4
evening (1) 2:1
evidence (1) 5:4
evident (1) 8:14
example (2) 6:15 
    7:5
exceed (2) 7:2,3
exceeded (1) 8:9
exceeds (1) 6:19
Excellence (2)

    6:10 8:16
External (1) 4:23

F

fact (1) 5:5
faith (1) 8:23

fall (1) 6:19
filed (1) 2:8
final (1) 2:16
financial (2) 4:22 
    8:7
financials (1) 5:23
findings (1) 4:24
First (4) 3:23 
    6:7,16 8:20
five-year (2) 4:9,
    10
following (1) 3:23
framework (2)

    7:12 8:4
frameworks (1) 8:7
Further (2) 3:4 
    5:10
future (1) 4:20

G

gap (1) 6:24
gifted (1) 7:21
Good (3) 2:1 
    6:22 8:12
grade (4) 6:15,
    18 8:11,12
grateful (1) 8:22
Gregory (1) 4:5
growth (1) 6:19
guy (1) 6:22

H

half (1) 6:17
Head (1) 4:14
hear (2) 3:23 4:3
hearing (9) 2:2,7,
    13,20 3:6,8,
    12,16 9:9
held (1) 2:13
herself (1) 3:10
HICKEY (2) 3:19,
    21
high (2) 5:3,24
higher (3) 7:6,8,
    13
Highest (1) 6:9

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(10) abilities - Highest



The State of Delaware 
Department of Education

ITMO: Newark Charter School
October 23, 2013

Hispanic (1) 7:6

I

ideally (1) 4:9
identified (1) 7:21
identify (1) 3:9
IEPs (1) 7:23
income (1) 7:1
inspection (1)

    6:21
intended (1) 7:18
investigation (1)

    2:11
issuance (1) 2:16

J

John (1) 2:2
joint (1) 2:13
Journal (3) 2:20 
    5:17 6:13
Jr (1) 2:3

L

last (4) 4:14 5:9 
    6:9,15
law (3) 2:10 
    4:11 7:18
learning (1) 7:20
level (1) 6:18
list (2) 5:2,3
little (1) 5:23
looks (1) 8:16
lottery (1) 7:18
low (3) 5:6 7:1,7

M

manner (1) 3:23
market (1) 5:4
marks (1) 5:24
matter (1) 2:10
mean (1) 5:23
measure (1) 5:11
measured (1) 8:8
measuring (1) 8:4

medium-sized (1)

    5:19
MEECE (3) 4:4,5 
    9:2
Meeting (1) 3:2
members (2)

    3:13 4:7
met (1) 8:9
minority (1) 8:1
more (2) 6:17,22

N

name (2) 2:2 4:4
named (1) 5:17
National (1) 6:5
necessary (1) 3:9
Newark (8) 2:8 
    4:5,15 5:17 
    6:2,16 7:15 
    8:13
News (5) 2:20,
    21 5:17 6:13,
    22
nominated (1) 6:5
non-disabled (1)

    7:11
non-subgroup (1)

    7:3
note (1) 3:11
notice (2) 2:19,
    23
notified (1) 3:5

O

October (4) 2:21,
    22 3:4,6
odds (1) 8:19
Office (1) 2:4
official (3) 2:24 
    3:2,3
one (1) 5:10
only (3) 7:2,18 
    8:20
open (1) 2:2
operated (1) 4:21
opportunity (1) 4:8

organizational (1)

    8:7
ourselves (1) 4:16
Over (1) 8:5
Overcoming (1)

    8:19

P

parent (1) 5:13
parents (2) 5:11,
    12
part (2) 4:12 
    8:24
participating (1)

    9:5
past (1) 4:19
peers (1) 7:11
percent (3) 5:7,
    15 8:9
percentage (1) 8:1
percentile (1) 7:9
perform (1) 6:14
performance (3)

    6:2 7:12 8:3
Performing (1) 6:9
performs (1) 7:13
period (3) 4:20,
    23 8:6
periods (1) 4:10
permitted (1) 4:11
personally (1) 3:4
place (3) 2:19 
    3:1,5
placed (1) 6:16
Plans (1) 7:24
pm (1) 9:10
point (1) 4:2
populations (2)

    6:24 7:4
positive (1) 4:22
possible (1) 6:17
posted (1) 2:23
present (1) 3:7
pretty (1) 8:12
prided (1) 4:16
prior (1) 2:15
proceed (1) 3:22

proficiency (1) 7:8
profound (1) 7:20
projections (1)

    4:22
promising (1) 4:20
proud (5) 4:6 
    6:1,4,6,8
provided (1) 3:13
public (11) 2:2,6,
    13,15,20 3:2,
    6 4:8,12 6:12 
    7:15
published (1) 2:20
pull (1) 8:16

R

race (1) 7:1
Rankings (1) 6:12
rate (3) 5:6,13 
    7:9
rated (2) 6:2,3
receive (1) 2:15
received (1) 3:15
receives (1) 8:10
recent (1) 5:2
record (5) 2:18 
    3:8,12,17 4:19
referred (1) 2:10
reflect (1) 2:18
reflected (1) 5:6
regardless (1)

    7:16
remain (1) 5:8
renew (1) 2:9
renewal (3) 4:9,
    20,23
renewed (1) 8:5
report (3) 2:12,
    16 8:11
reported (1) 6:12
reporter (2) 3:7,
    11
representatives (2)

    3:24 4:3
required (1) 2:9
reveal (1) 4:24
reveals (1) 6:21

Reward (1) 6:8
Ribbon (1) 6:6
row (1) 8:2

S

same (1) 8:17
satisfaction (2)

    5:13,20
satisfied (4) 5:6,
    11,17,22
School (31) 2:4,8,
    10,24 3:4,24 
    4:3,5,6,15,15 
    5:9,12,14,18 
    6:3,3,5,6,7,8,
    9,10 7:13,15,
    16 8:3,5,10,
    14,19
schools (5) 4:13,
    13 6:2,12 7:14
score (2) 7:6,8
scores (1) 7:10
Secretary (3) 2:6 
    3:13 9:7
seek (1) 4:9
separate (1) 8:8
September (1) 5:8
share (1) 4:6
shares (1) 8:15
show (2) 4:22 
    5:13
showed (1) 6:13
shows (1) 7:13
significantly (1)

    7:13
similar (1) 7:14
socioeconomic (1)

    7:7
speak (3) 3:10 
    4:2 9:3
speaker (1) 3:9
special (1) 7:1
spent (1) 8:20
spring (1) 6:19
stable (1) 5:22
staff (1) 5:16
start (1) 8:24

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(11) Hispanic - start



The State of Delaware 
Department of Education

ITMO: Newark Charter School
October 23, 2013

State (10) 2:14,
    21 3:2,14 6:7,
    16 7:2,3,8 9:8
State's (2) 3:3 
    6:19
status (2) 6:6 7:7
step (1) 5:10
story (1) 4:6
strong (2) 5:4,23
student (5) 5:7,
    24 6:2 8:10,16
students (10) 5:4 
    6:13 7:6,7,8,9,
    16,17,19 8:1
students' (1) 6:18
subgroup (1) 6:24
subject (1) 6:15
subjects (1) 6:18
subpopulations (2)

    6:23 7:2
success (3) 4:19 
    5:24 9:1
suggests (1) 4:19
superior (1) 6:3
surveys (2) 5:12,
    13
survived (1) 8:21
Syndrome (1)

    7:19

T

talented (1) 7:22
target (1) 8:9
teachers (1) 5:16
tested (1) 6:18
three-year (1) 8:6
thrived (1) 8:21
today (2) 3:18 
    9:5
today's (2) 2:19 
    3:5
together (2) 3:14 
    8:17
tool (1) 8:4
top (1) 6:14
trailers (1) 8:20
twice (2) 5:12,17

two (2) 4:10 
    8:20
Typically (1) 5:7

U

upon (1) 8:8
used (1) 8:4

V

vision (2) 8:15,18
visited (1) 8:14

W

waiting (2) 5:2,3
website (2) 3:2,3
welcomes (1) 7:16
win (1) 6:7
winner (1) 5:18
wish (1) 3:24
without (1) 5:24
workplace (1)

    5:21
written (2) 3:15,
    18

Y

year (9) 4:21,24 
    5:2,10,12 6:1,
    10,11,16
years (6) 4:14,
    15,23 5:2 8:2,
    20

1

100 (2) 5:15 
    7:24
126 (1) 8:8
13 (2) 4:14 8:1
132 (1) 7:23

2

2,000 (1) 5:3

2013 (4) 2:21,
    22 3:4,6

3

3,000 (1) 5:3

5

5:39 (1) 9:10
504 (1) 7:24

7

7 (1) 3:6

9

9 (3) 2:21,22 
    3:4
90th (1) 7:9
98.4 (2) 8:9,11
99 (2) 5:7,14

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(12) State - 99


	Schedule A Reporter
	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	100 (2)
	126 (1)
	13 (2)
	132 (1)

	2
	2,000 (1)
	2013 (4)

	3
	3,000 (1)

	5
	504 (1)
	5:39 (1)

	7
	7 (1)

	9
	9 (3)
	90th (1)
	98.4 (2)
	99(2)


	A
	abilities (1)
	ability (1)
	able (1)
	academic (3)
	Accommodation (1)
	Accountability (5)
	achieve (1)
	achieved (1)
	achievement (1)
	addition (2)
	admitted (1)
	African (1)
	American (1)
	application (1)
	appointed (1)
	appreciate (1)
	approval (1)
	Associate (1)
	attrition (1)
	audit (1)
	audits (1)
	autism (1)
	averages (2)
	award (2)

	B
	backgrounds (1)
	balance (1)
	based (3)
	became (1)
	beginning (1)
	benchmarks (1)
	best (2)
	better (1)
	black (1)
	Blue (1)
	Board (3)
	bright (1)
	business (3)

	C
	Calendar (1)
	can (1)
	capacity (1)
	card (1)
	CARWELL (6)
	categories (1)
	category (1)
	Caucasian (1)
	cells (1)
	chance (1)
	Charter (18)
	child (1)
	children (1)
	cited (1)
	class (1)
	closed (1)
	Closer (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (6)
	Committee (4)
	Committee's (1)
	common (1)
	communicated (1)
	community (1)
	comparable (1)
	compared (1)
	Concluded (1)
	conduct (1)
	conducted (1)
	consecutive (2)
	consider (3)
	considered (1)
	consistently (2)
	Continued (1)
	continuing (1)
	contrary (1)
	counselor (1)
	court (2)
	covered (1)
	customers (2)

	D
	data (2)
	date (2)
	day (2)
	decision (1)
	declare (1)
	decreased (1)
	Delaware (4)
	Delaware's (1)
	demand (1)
	demographics (1)
	Department (7)
	desires (2)
	direction (1)
	Director (1)
	disabilities (2)
	disaggregated (1)
	discernible (1)
	distinguishes (1)
	Downs (1)
	During (2)

	E
	Education (10)
	Education's (1)
	electronic (1)
	else (2)
	employee-reported (1)
	enrolled (2)
	enrollment (1)
	enrollments (1)
	equal (1)
	essential (1)
	evaluate (1)
	evening (1)
	evidence (1)
	evident (1)
	example (2)
	exceed (2)
	exceeded (1)
	exceeds (1)
	Excellence (2)
	External (1)

	F
	fact (1)
	faith (1)
	fall (1)
	filed (1)
	final (1)
	financial (2)
	financials (1)
	findings (1)
	First (4)
	five-year (2)
	following (1)
	framework (2)
	frameworks (1)
	Further (2)
	future (1)

	G
	gap (1)
	gifted (1)
	Good (3)
	grade (4)
	grateful (1)
	Gregory (1)
	growth (1)
	guy (1)

	H
	half (1)
	Head (1)
	hear (2)
	hearing (9)
	held (1)
	herself (1)
	HICKEY (2)
	high (2)
	higher (3)
	Highest (1)
	Hispanic (1)

	I
	ideally (1)
	identified (1)
	identify (1)
	IEPs (1)
	income (1)
	inspection (1)
	intended (1)
	investigation (1)
	issuance (1)

	J
	John (1)
	joint (1)
	Journal (3)
	Jr (1)

	L
	last (4)
	law (3)
	learning (1)
	level (1)
	list (2)
	little (1)
	looks (1)
	lottery (1)
	low (3)

	M
	manner (1)
	market (1)
	marks (1)
	matter (1)
	mean (1)
	measure (1)
	measured (1)
	measuring (1)
	medium-sized (1)
	MEECE (3)
	Meeting (1)
	members (2)
	met (1)
	minority (1)
	more (2)

	N
	name (2)
	named (1)
	National (1)
	necessary (1)
	Newark (8)
	News (5)
	nominated (1)
	non-disabled (1)
	non-subgroup (1)
	note (1)
	notice (2)
	notified (1)

	O
	October (4)
	odds (1)
	Office (1)
	official (3)
	one (1)
	only (3)
	open (1)
	operated (1)
	opportunity (1)
	organizational (1)
	ourselves (1)
	Over (1)
	Overcoming (1)

	P
	parent (1)
	parents (2)
	part (2)
	participating (1)
	past (1)
	peers (1)
	percent (3)
	percentage (1)
	percentile (1)
	perform (1)
	performance (3)
	Performing (1)
	performs (1)
	period (3)
	periods (1)
	permitted (1)
	personally (1)
	place (3)
	placed (1)
	Plans (1)
	pm (1)
	point (1)
	populations (2)
	positive (1)
	possible (1)
	posted (1)
	present (1)
	pretty (1)
	prided (1)
	prior (1)
	proceed (1)
	proficiency (1)
	profound (1)
	projections (1)
	promising (1)
	proud (5)
	provided (1)
	public (11)
	published (1)
	pull (1)

	R
	race (1)
	Rankings (1)
	rate (3)
	rated (2)
	receive (1)
	received (1)
	receives (1)
	recent (1)
	record (5)
	referred (1)
	reflect (1)
	reflected (1)
	regardless (1)
	remain (1)
	renew (1)
	renewal (3)
	renewed (1)
	report (3)
	reported (1)
	reporter (2)
	representatives (2)
	required (1)
	reveal (1)
	reveals (1)
	Reward (1)
	Ribbon (1)
	row (1)

	S
	same (1)
	satisfaction (2)
	satisfied (4)
	School (31)
	schools (5)
	score (2)
	scores (1)
	Secretary (3)
	seek (1)
	separate (1)
	September (1)
	share (1)
	shares (1)
	show (2)
	showed (1)
	shows (1)
	significantly (1)
	similar (1)
	socioeconomic (1)
	speak (3)
	speaker (1)
	special (1)
	spent (1)
	spring (1)
	stable (1)
	staff (1)
	start (1)
	State (10)
	State's (2)
	status (2)
	step (1)
	story (1)
	strong (2)
	student (5)
	students (10)
	students' (1)
	subgroup (1)
	subject (1)
	subjects (1)
	subpopulations (2)
	success (3)
	suggests (1)
	superior (1)
	surveys (2)
	survived (1)
	Syndrome (1)

	T
	talented (1)
	target (1)
	teachers (1)
	tested (1)
	three-year (1)
	thrived (1)
	today (2)
	today's (2)
	together (2)
	tool (1)
	top (1)
	trailers (1)
	twice (2)
	two (2)
	Typically (1)

	U
	upon (1)
	used (1)

	V
	vision (2)
	visited (1)

	W
	waiting (2)
	website (2)
	welcomes (1)
	win (1)
	winner (1)
	wish (1)
	without (1)
	workplace (1)
	written (2)

	Y
	year (9)
	years (6)



